
DocuSign Envelope ID: 6848709B-79B5-4B31 -97EA-BF68816DEE12 

SCO ID: 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA- DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ~------------~-------------~ 
STANDARD AGREEMENT 
STD 213 (Rev. 04/2020) 

AGREEMENT NUMBER PURCHASING AUTHORITY NUMBER (If Applicable) 

1. This Agreement is entered into between the Contracting Agency· and the Contractor named below: 

CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SA FRANCISCO 

CONTRACTOR NAME 

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY 

2. The term of this Agreement is: 

START DATE 

JULY 1, 2021 

THROUGH END DATE 

JUNE 30, 2023 

3. The maximum amount of th is Agreement is: 

4. The parties agree to comply w ith the terms and conditions of the following exhibits, which are by this reference made a part of the Agreement. 

Exhibits Title 

Exhibit A General Information 

Exhibit B Budget Detail and Payment Provisions 

Exhibit B-1 * Cost Worksheet 

+ - Exhibit C* General Terms and Conditions -
+ - Exhibit D Customer Completion Form -
+ - Exhibit E Special Conditions -
+ - Exhibit F Public Liability and Workers Compensation Self-Insurance Memorandum -
+ 

i---

-
Items shown w1tn an asteflsk (•J, are nereoy incorporated oy reference and made part or this agreement as if attached hereto. 
These documents can be viewed at hrrpsilwww.dqs.ca.qov/OLS/Resources 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES HERETO. 

CONTRACTOR 
CONTRACTOR NAME (if other than an Individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc.) 

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY 

CONTRACTOR BUSINESS ADDRESS 

P.O. Box 1810 

CITY 

Rancho Cordova 

TffiE 

Pages 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

7 

1 

1 

'

STATE IZlP 
CA 95741 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING 

MARISA DUARTE-LOTT PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS - SUPERVISOR 

CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE SIGNED 

Page 1of2 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6848709B-79B5-4B31 -97EA-BF68816DEE12 

SCOID: 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA - DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES ~-----------~---------------. 
STANDARD AGREEMENT 
STD 213 (Rev. 04/2020) 

CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME 

AGREEMENT NUMBER 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO - DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY 

CONTRACTING AGENCY ADDRESS 

25 VAN NESS AVENUE, #4-00 

PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIG ING 

ANDRICO Q. PENICK 

CONTRACTING AGENCY AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES APPROVAL 

PURCHASING AUTHORITY NUMBER (If Applicable) 

CITY 

SAN FRANCISCO 
I

STATE IZIP 
CA 94102 

TillE 

DIRECTOR OF PROPERTY 

DATE SIGNED 

EXEMPTION (If Applicable) 

Page 2of2 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 68487098-7985-4831-97EA-BF68816DEE12 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

EXHIBIT A 
PAGE 1OF1 

1. This Agreement is entered into by and between CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO (hereinafter referred 
to as the "Customern) and the State of California (hereinafter referred to as the "California Department of Technology" 
or the "Department, or Contractor") for the Customer to obtain information technology services, materials, or 
equipment. This Agreement shall represent the cost of ongoing services provided to the Customer by the Department 
along with the cost of projected new services to be requested through the Service Request (SR) process. This 
Agreement shall be augmented through the Department's SR process with any resulting mutually agreed upon 
contractual terms becoming a part of this Agreement, as if fully set forth herein. This Agreement also provides for 
payment for these services pursuant to State Administration Manual (SAM) section 8752-8752.1 and section 3.03 of 
the State Contracting Manual. 

2. A full catalog of services provided by the CDT can be found here: Service Catalog. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 

By: 
Charles S. Sullivan, Deputy City Attorney 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6848709B-79B5-4B31 -97EA-BF68816DEE12 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 68487098-7985-4831-97EA-BF68816DEE12 

BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

1. GENERAL CUSTOMER OBLIGATIONS 

EXHIBIT B 
PAGE 1OF1 

A. Return completed Agreement Package to the California Department of Technology (Department) no later than 60 
calendar days prior to the Agreement start date. In the event a Customer does not return a completed Agreement 
Package during the required timeframe, the Department will escalate the matter with the Customer. Any costs 
incurred by the Department on behalf of the Customer after the expiration date will be billed to the Customer with 
full payment due within 30 calendar days. 

B. The Customer must provide 45-calendar days cancellation notice for specific services to be terminated. Lead-time 
for cancellation of services is vendor-dependent and may require additional lead-time for processing termination 
documents. The Customer must submit a Request .for Service to notify CDT of the intent to terminate services. 
The targeted completion date noted on the Service Request must allow time for the lead-time required to cancel 
services. Due to the daily accumulation of system utilization and cost activity within the billing system, retroactive 
termination of services will not be considered . For additional information regarding lead-times for canceling 
services, please contact your Office of Customer Engagement Customer Representative. 

C. Customers are required to submit payments for services billed at the specified rates. Payment must be received 
within 90 calendar days of receipt of invoice. After 90 calendar days, the Department will escalate payment issues 
with the Customer. Use of services and goods provided by the Department to the Customer constitutes an 
obligation, which must be paid. 

D. In the event the Customer utilizes, requires, accepts or requests services that exceed the amount authorized by 
this Agreement, the Customer is responsible for all charges incurred and agrees that either party may amend this 
Agreement, in writing, to provide payment to the Department to the extent services have been provided. Such 
payment for services incurred beyond the amount authorized by this Agreement shall be made payable on or 
before the agreement expiration date. If, after the conclusion of the subject agreement peri.od, it is determined that 
monies above and beyond that which was authorized by this Agreement are owed to the Department for services 
received by the Customer, either party may amend the Agreement, in writing, with the Customer agreeing to pay 
the outstanding amount in full , no later than 60 calendar days from discovery of the outstanding payment due. 

2. INVOICING 

A. The Customer agrees to compensate the Department for services billed in accordance with the rates specified 
herein. Customer can access invoices from CalTABS. 

B. Invoices shall include the Department's specified contract number (as requested by the Department). Invoices are 
published monthly in arrears via the CalTABS system. 

c. To learn more about CalTABS, please visit: www.dts.ca.gov/CalTABS. To obtain a user ID, please contact 
ciobilling@state.ca.gov. 

D. ln the event of an invoice dispute, Customer shall, within thirty (30) calendar days of its receipt of the invoice, notify 
the CDT of any amounts disputed. The Contract Administrators for the Parties shall attempt in good faith to 
resolve the disputed charges. 

3. PAYMENT TERMS 

A. Costs for this Agreement shall be computed in accordance with SAM sections 8752 and 8752.1. 
B. The cost of subscribing to the Department of Technology's IT services is based upon the published Billing Rate 

Schedule, which is subject" to change upon 30 calendar days' prior written notice. The rates billed under this 
contract, however, may not increase more than 5% per fiscal year (July 1 - June 30) during the term of this 
contract. These rates may be viewed on the Department's web site at: 
https://cdt.ca .gov/services/rates/ 

C. Customer agrees to pay Department monthly upon receipt of invoice. Department will issue monthly invoice in 
arrears to the Customer. 

4. CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITY 

It will be the responsibility of the Customer to notify the Department in writing within five (5) State business days 
after receipt/installation of goods from a vendor or other State agency (i.e., equipment, telecommunications lines, 
and software products). Such notification shall be sent to: 

California Department of Technology 
Warehouse Receiving at: warehousereceiving@state.ca.gov 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6848709B-79B5-4B31 -97EA-BF68816DEE12 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 68487098-7985-48 31 -97EA-BF68816DEE12 

COST WORKSHEET - BUDGET DETAIL 

Service 
Service Code Description 

Rate 

Code Quantity 

Yearl 

F114 Basic Tenant Managed Services Cabinet 

Rancho Cordova $ 1,432.00 

F116 Power Exceeding 3.5 kW $ 98.00 

N607 TMS-Foreign Cable Install $ 350.00 

N747 1000 Mbps Foreign/TMS Basic 

Connectivity $ 2,050.00 

Nl18 Cloud Provider Dedicated Direct 

Connect up to lOOOMbps $ 2,940.00 

Year2 
Fl14 Basic Tenant Managed Services Cabinet 

Rancho Cordova $ 1,432.00 

F116 Power Exceeding 3.5 kW $ 98.00 

N607 TMS-Foreign Cable Install $ 350.00 

N747 1000 Mbps Foreign/TMS Basic 

Connectivity $ 2,050.00 

Nl18 Cloud Provider Dedicated Direct 

Connect up to lOOOMbps $ 2,940.00 

Year3 

F114 Basic Tenant Managed Services Cabinet 

Rancho Cordova $ 1,432.00 

Fl16 Power Exceeding 3.5 kW $ 98.00 

N607 TMS-Foreign Cable Install $ 350.00 

N747 1000 Mbps Foreign/TMS Basic 

Connectivity $ 2,050.00 

Nl18 Cloud Provider Dedicated Direct 

Connect up to lOOOMbps $ 2,940.00 

Unit 

30 Cabinets 

30 kW/Month 

4 One-Time/Install 

2 Circuit 

1 Circuit 

30 Cabinets 

30 kW/Month 

4 One-Time/Install 

2 Circuif 

1 Circuit 

30 Cabinets 

30 kW/Month 

4 One-Time/Install 

2 Circuit 

1 Circuit 

Year 1 Total: 

Year 2 Total (plus 5%): 

Year 3 Total (plus 5%) 

3 Year Total : 

Extended per 

month 

$ 42,960.00 

$ 2,940.00 

As needed 

$ 4,100.00 

$ 2,940.00 

$ 52,940.00 

$ 42,960.00 

$ 2,940.00 

As needed 

$ 4,100.00 

$ 2,940.00 

$ 52,940.00 

$ 42,960.00 

$ 2,940.00 

As needed 

$ 4,100.00 

$ 2,940.00 

$ 52,940.00 

End of Year 

$ 515,520.00 

$ 35,280.00 

$ 4,200.00 

$ 49,200.00 

$ 35,280.00 

$ 639,480.00 

$ 515,520.00 

$ 35,280.00 

$ 4,200.00 

$ 49,200.00 

$ 35,280.00 

$ 639,480.00 

$ 515,520.00 

$ 35,280.00 

$ 4,200.00 

$ 49,200.00 

$ 35,280.00 

$ 639,480.00 

$ 639,480.00 

$ 671,454.00 

$ 705,026.70 

$ 2,015,960.70 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6848709B-79B5-4B31 -97EA-BF68816DEE12 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 68487098-7985-4831-97EA-BF68816DEE12 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

EXHIBITC 
PAGE 1OF1 

The Terms and Conditions listed below are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part of this agreement as if 
attached herein. 

Department of Technology's Service Catalog General Terms and Conditions. These documents may be viewed at: 
https :// cdt. ca. gov/services/wp-contenVu ploads/sites/2/sites/2/2017 /03/Ge neral-T erm s-Cond itions. pdf 

General Provisions- Information Technology, GSPD401Non-IT, revised and effective 06/08/2010. The document can be 
viewed at: https://www.documents.dgs.ca.gov/pd/modellang/GPnonlT06081 O.pdf 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6848709B-79B5-4B31 -97EA-BF68816DEE12 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 68487098-7985-48 31 -97EA-BF68816DEE12 

CUSTOMER COMPLETION FORM 

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY: 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR: CUSTOMER REPRESENTATIVE: 
PEA PROCESSING ANALYST CUSTOMER RELATIONS BRANCH 
IT PROCUREMENT & CONTRACT SERVICES 
BRANCH 
P.O. BOX 1810, MS Y-18 P.O. BOX 1810 
RANCHO CORDOVA, CA 95741 -1810 RANCHO CORDOVA, CA 95741-1810 
PHONE: (916) 431-4063 PHONE: (916) 431 -5454 
FAX (916) 463-9914 FAX (916) 454-7273 
EMAIL: iaaorocessinaanalvsttmstate.ca.aov 

CUSTOMER: 
CONTRACT ANALYST: BILLING CONT ACT: 

EXHIBITD 
PAGE 1OF1 

CCSF Dept. of Technology, Contracts Division CCSF Dept. of Technology, Accounting Division 
Attn : Wilfred Dere Attn : Maria Soledad 
ADDRESS: ADDRESS: 
1 South Van Ness Avenue, 2nd Floor 1 South Van Ness Avenue, 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94102 San Francisco, CA 94102 
PHONE: 628-652-5057 PHONE: 628-652-5075 
FAX FAX : 
EMAIL: wilfred.dere@sfgov.org EMAIL : maria.soledad@sfgov.org 

CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR TECHNICAL CONTACT: 
CCSF Dept. of Technology, Contracts Division CCSF Dept. of Technology, Director 
Attn: Hao Xie, Strategic Sourcing Manager Attn : Matt Reeves 

ADDRESS: ADDRESS: 
1 South Van Ness Avenue, 2nd Floor 1 South Van Ness Avenue, 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94102 San Francisco, CA 94102 
PHONE: 628-652-5166 PHONE: 628-652-5193 
FAX : FAX: 
EMAIL: hao.xie@sfgov.org EMAIL : matt.reeves@sfgov.org 

PAYMENT TERMS 

The Cu~tomer agrees to pay California Department of Technology (Department) monthly in arrears upon receipt from 
Department. 

OPERATIONAL RECOVERY INQUIRY 

' The Department offers Operational Recovery Hot Site Services. Quotations for this service will be provided by the 
Department's Operational Recovery Coordinator and are based on agency individual requirements. 

A. Does your agency plan to use this service during the term of this Agreement? Yes X No 

B. If yes, are funds included in this Agreement for these services? Yes X No 

C. If no, when will the Agreement be amended to add funds for these services? Date 

In order to provide for the emergency restoration of the Customer's systems in the event of a disaster, the 
Customer must separat~ly subscribe to the Operational Recovery Services offered by the Department. If the 
Customer has not subscribed to these Operational Recovery Services, the Customer's operations may not be 
restored for a significant length of time and the Department will not be responsible for the proper operation of the 
Customer's systems in the event of a disaster. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6848709B-79B5-4B31 -97EA-BF68816DEE12 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 68487098-7985-4831-97EA-BF68816DEE12 

EXHIBIT E 
PAGE 1OF1 

PUBLIC LIABILITY AND WORKERS COMPENSATION SELF-INSURANCE MEMORANDUM 

iJGS I 11 \ , , 
G )V ... rnor •_frt•.r n Nt?NS>:• n 

(;FNFRAI SFRVICFS 

711t19 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
PUBLIC LIABILITY AND WORKERS' COMPEHSATION IHSURAHCE 

FISCAL YEAR JULY 1. 2019 1JUHE30. 202(} 

To 'horn It May Concern: 

In accorda ce 'iith Government Code sectio 1 007.4. the State of Ca fom ia has elected to be 
self-·nsured for liabi rty e posures. nder this -om1 o ·nsurance, Ille Stme and its emplo>jees 
acting in the course and scope 01 thetr emp yn ent are ins ired for to ability arising out ~ 
official State us1ness. All clai 1s agalns I.he State of Ca · o ia ased on tort lfab fit;' shc\Jld be 
presen ed as a go em men1 c!ai 1 to Ire Go •emment Claims Progran , P.O. Bo · 969052 f!.'15 
414, 'Nes Sacramento, CA 95796-905_ {Go . Code section 9 • e seq.) ln•emet rnk: 
hrtp:l1'Www.dgs.ca .90 /orim/Proarams/Go emmentClaims.asp 

The State o ·California has also electe<f to e insured for i s motor ehicle liabil ty e OSI.Ires 
through · e State ctor Ve 'cie Llabi i y Self-Insurance Program (VELSIP). This prog a 
provides liabi ry covera-ge arismg out of the operations o· motor ehicfes used by state 
employees for official state business {Cari~om ia Vehrc e Code Sectio s 17000 a d 17001 .. 
Mctor e icle fiablfity cla.i s aga·ns t e State of Ca ifomJa s ould be presen ed to the • ce o 
Risk and Insurance Maoagemen P.O 'Bo 989052 V'IS-403, est Sacramento, CA 95 98-
9052 (800) 900-3634 claims@dgs.ca.go . -your motor vehicle liability claim is no reso • ed 
within · n onths from ttie date of loss C31lfomia law requires you o file formal a with tile 
Go emmerit Claims Program. P.O. Bo 98905 It; S 414, West Sacramento, CA 95 aS-965_. 
(Gov. Code section 900, et. seq.) Internet 1 k: 
h p:J/www.dgs.ca .go Jonm/Programs/GovemmentClaims.asox. 

The State o· Galifomia has a Master Agreement w th e State Compensation lnsUT311ce Fund 
rega ding •t0rlters' c<>mpensa · n be el s for alt state en pfoyees, as requrre<f by the Labor 
Code. 

Sincerely, 

Navdeep Mahl 
Associate Rist< Analyst 
Insurance Services Unit 
Phone: (916) 376-5305 
Fax: (916) 376-5275 
Navdeep.Mahl@dgs.ca.gov 

Office of Risk and Insurance MJ~n I ·ac al Cilrfc>tnl;) I Gov n:r~r O~oonG Ageney 
707 'lrdSr'i"f'f 1~r.r100 ~->l ~ar~rr~·ro. ~~A ~5b05 1 C,(·· i-5_:;3r.-·· I JJ5, "'1; ;rt; 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6848709B-79B5-4B31 -97EA-BF68816DEE12 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6848709B-79B5-4B31 -97EA-BF68816DEE12 

1.1 Notices 

Exhibit F 
Special Conditions 

Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, any notice given under this 
Agreement shall be in writing and given by delivering the notice in person or by 
commercial courier, or by sending it by first-class mail, certified mail, return receipt 
requested, or Express Mail, return receipt requested, with postage prepaid, to: 
(a) Contractor or Customer at address set forth in the Standard Agreement; or (b) such 
other address as either Contractor or Customer may designate as its new address for 
such purpose by notice given to the other in accordance with this Section. Any notice 
hereunder shall be deemed to have been given and received two (2) days after the 
date when it is mailed if sent by first-class, certified mail, one day after the date when it 
is mailed if sent by Express Mail, or upon the date personal delivery is made. For 
convenience of the parties, copies of notices may also be given be telefacsimile to the 
telefacsimile number set forth in the Standard Agreement or such other number as may 
be provided from time to time; however, neither party may give official or binding 
notice by facsimile . 

1.2 No Implied Waiver 

No failure by either party to insist upon the strict performance of any obligation of the 
other party under th is Agreement or to exercise any right, power or remedy consequent 
upon a breach thereof shall constitute a waiver of any such breach or of such term, 
covenant or condition. No acceptance of full or partial monthly Agreement Fee or 
other sum payable hereunder by Contractor while Customer is in default hereunder 
shall constitute a waiver of such default by Contractor. No express written waiver of 
any default or the performance of any provision hereof shall affect any other default or 
performance, or cover any other period of time, other than the default, performance or 
period of time specified in such express waiver. One or more written waivers of a 
default or the performance of any provision hereof shall not be deemed to be a waiver 
of a subsequent default or performance. The consent of Contractor or Customer given 
in one instance under the terms of this Agreement shall not relieve the other party of 
any obligation to secure the consent to any other or future instance under the terms of 
the Agreement. 

1.3 Approvals 

Neither this Agreement nor any terms or provisions hereof may be changed, waived, 
discharged or terminated, except by a written instrument signed by the party against 
which the enforcement of the change, waiver, discharge or termination is sought. No 
waiver of any breach shall affect or alter this Agreement, but each and every term, 
covenant and condition of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect with 
respect to any other then-existing or subsequent breach thereof. 

Whenever this Agreement requires or permits the giving by Customer of its consent or 
approval, the Director of Property, or his or her designee, shall be authorized to provide 
such approval, except as otherwise provided by applicable law, including the Charter 
of the City and County of San Francisco. Any amendments or modifications to this 
Agreement, including, without limitation, amendments to or modifications to the 
exhibits to this Agreement, shall be subject to the mutual written agreement of 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6848709B-79B5-4B31-97EA-BF68816DEE12 

Customer and Contractor, and Customer's agreement may be made upon the sole 
approval of the Director of Property, or his or her designee; provided, however, material 
amendments or modifications to this Agreement (a) changing the legal description of 
the Agreement Space, (b) increasing the Term, (c) increasing the monthly Agreement 
Fee, ( d) changing the general use of the Agreement Space from the use authorized 
under Exhibit A of this Agreement, and (e) any other amendment or modification which 
materially increases Customer's liabilities or financial obligations under this Agreement 
shall additionally require the approval of Customer's Board of Supervisors. 

1.4 Authority 

Contractor represents and warrants to Customer that the execution and delivery of this 
Agreement by Contractor has been duly authorized and does not violate any provision 
of any agreement, law or regulation to which Contractor or the Property is subject. 

1.5 Interpretation of Agreement 

The captions preceding the articles and sections of this Agreement have been inserted 
for convenience of reference only and such captions shall in no way define or limit the 
scope or intent of any provision of this Agreement. Th is Agreement has been 
negotiated at arm's length and between persons sophisticated and knowledgeable in 
the matters dealt with herein and shall be interpreted to achieve the intent and 
purposes of the parties, without any presumption against the party responsible for 
drafting any part of this Agreement. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, 
wherever in this Agreement Contractor or Customer is required or requested to give its 
consent or approval to any matter or action by the other, such consent or approval 
shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Provisions in this Agreement relating to 
number of days shall be calendar days, unless otherwise specified, provided that if the 
last day of any period to give notice, reply to a notice or to undertake any other action 
occurs on a Saturday, Sunday or a bank or Contractor or Customer holiday, then the 
last day for undertaking the action or giving or replying to the notice shall be the next 
succeeding business day. Use of the word "including" or similar words shall not be 
construed to limit any general term, statement or other matter in this Agreement, 
whether or not language of non-limitation, such as ''without limitation" or similar words, 
are used. 

1.6 Brokers 

Neither party has had any contact or dealings regarding the leasing of the Agreement 
Space, or any communication in connection therewith, through any real estate broker 
or other person who could claim a right to a commission or finder's fee in connection 
with the Agreement contemplated herein, and Customer shall have no liability therefor. 
In the event that any other broker or finder perfects a claim for a commission or finder's 
fee based upon any such contact, dealings or communication, the party through 
whom the broker or finder makes his claim shall be responsible for such commission or 
fee and shall indemnify the other party from any and all claims incurred by the 
indemnified party in defending against the same. The provisions of this Section shall 
survive any termination of this Agreement. 

1.7 Severability 

If any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person, entity or 
circumstance shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this 
Agreement, or the application of such provision to persons, entities or circumstances 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 68487098-7985-4831-97EA-BF68816DEE12 

other than those as to which it is invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected 
thereby, and each other provision of this Agreement shall be valid and be enforceable 
to the full extent permitted by law. 

1.8 Governing Law 

This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the 
State of California. 

1 . 9 Attorneys' Fees 

In the event that either Contractor or Customer fails to perform any of its obligations 
under this Agreement or in the event a dispute arises concerning the meaning or 
interpretation of any provision of this Agreement, the defaulting party or the non­
prevailing party in such dispute, as the case may be, shall pay the prevailing party 
reasonable attorneys' and experts' fees and costs, and all court costs and other costs of 
action incurred by the prevailing party in connection with the prosecution or defense of 
such action and enforcing or establishing its rights hereunder (whether or not such 
action is prosecuted to a judgment). For purposes of this Agreement, reasonable 
attorneys' fees of the Customer's Office of the City Attorney shall be based on the fees 
regularly charged by private attorneys with the equivalent number of years of 
experience in the subject matter area of the law for which the City Attorney's services 
were rendered who practice in the City of San Francisco in law firms with approximately 
the same number of attorneys as employed by the Office of the City Attorney. The 
term "attorneys' fees" shall also include, without limitation, all such fees incurred with 
respect to appeals, mediations, arbitrations, and bankruptcy proceedings, and 
whether or not any action is brought with respect to the matter for which such fees 
were incurred. The term "costs" shall mean the costs and expenses of counsel to the 
parties, which may include printing, duplicating and other expenses, air freight charges, 
hiring of experts, and fees billed for law clerks, paralegals, and others not admitted to 
the bar but performing services under the supervision of an attorney. 

1.10 Cumulative Remedies 

All rights and remedies of either party hereto set forth in this Agreement shall be 
cumulative, except as may otherwise be provided herein. 

1.11 Time of Essence 

Time is of the essence with respect to all provisions of this Agreement in which a definite 
time for performance is specified. 

1.12 Survival of Indemnities 

Termination of this Agreement shall not affect the right of either party to enforce any 
and all indemnities and representations and warranties given or made to the other 
party under this Agreement, nor shall it affect any provision of this Agreement that 
expressly states it shall survive termination hereof. Each party hereto specifically 
acknowledges and agrees that, with respect to each of the indemnities contained in 
this Agreement, if any, the indemnitor has an immediate and independent obligation 
to defend the indemnitees from any claim which actually or potentially falls within the 
indemnity provision even if such allegation is or may be groundless, fraudulent or false, 
which obligation arises at the time such claim is tendered to the indemnitor by the 
indemnitee and continues at all times thereafter. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6848709B-79B5-4B31-97EA-BF68816DEE12 

1.13 Non-liability of Customer Officials, Employees and Agents 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, no elective or appointive 
board, commission. member, officer. employee or agent of Customer shall be 
personally liable to Contractor. its successors and assigns. in the event of any default or 
breach by Customer or for any amount which may become due to Contractor, its 
successors and assigns, or for any obligation of Customer under this Agreement. 

1.14 MacBride Principles - Northern Ireland 

The City and County of San Francisco urges companies doing business in Northern 
Ireland to move toward resolving employment inequities and encourages them to 
abide by the MacBride Principles as expressed in San Francisco Administrative Code 
Section l 2F.1 et seq. The City and County of San Francisco also urges San Francisco 
companies to do business with corporations that abide by the MacBride Principles. 
Contractor acknowledges that it has read and understands the above statement of 
the City and County of San Francisco concerning doing business in Northern Ireland. 

1.15 Controller's Certification of Funds 

The terms of this Agreement shall be governed by and subject to the budgetary and 
fiscal provisions of the Customer's Charter. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary 
contained in this Agreement, there shall be no obligation for the payment or 
expenditure of money by Customer under this Agreement unless the Controller of the 
City and County of San Francisco first certifies. pursuant to Section 3.105 of the 
Customer's Charter. that there is a valid appropriation from which the expenditure may 
be made and that unencumbered funds are available from the appropriation to pay 
the expenditure. Without limiting the foregoing, if in any fiscal year of Customer after 
the fiscal year in which the Term of this Agreement commences, sufficient funds for the 
payment of Rent and any other payments required under this Agreement are not 
appropriated, then Customer may terminate this Agreement, without penalty, liability or 
expense of any kind to Contractor, as of the last date on which sufficient funds are 
appropriated. Customer shall use its reasonable efforts to give Contractor reasonable 
advance notice of such termination. 

1.16 Non Discrimination in Contractor Contracts and Benefits Ordinance 

(a) Covenant Not to Discriminate 

In the performance of this Agreement, Contractor agrees not to 
discriminate against any employee of, any contracted employee working with 
Contractor, or applicant for employment with Contractor, or against any person 
seeking accommodations, advantages, facilities, privileges, services, or membership in 
all business, social, or other establishments or organizations, on the basis of the fact or 
perception of a person's race, color, creed, religion, national origin, ancestry, age, 
height, weight, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, domestic partner status, marital 
status, disability or Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome or HIV status (AIDS/HIV 
status), or association with members of such protected classes, or in retaliation for 
opposition to discrimination against such classes. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6848709B-79B5-4B31 -97EA-BF68816DEE12 

(b) Subcontracts 

Contractor shall include in all subcontracts relating to the Agreement 
Space a non-discrimination clause applicable to such subcontractor in substantially the 
form of subsection (a) above. In addition. Contractor shall incorporate by reference in 
all subcontracts the provisions of Sections 12B.2(a). 12B.2(c)-(k) and 12C.3 of the 
San Francisco Administrative Code and shall require all subcontractors to comply with 
such provisions. Contractor's failure to comply with the obligations in this subsection 
shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement. 

(c) Non-Discrimination in Benefits 

Contractor does not as of the date of this Agreement and will not during 
the term of this Agreement, in any of its operations in San Francisco, on real property 
owned by Contractor. or where the work is being performed for the Contractor or 
elsewhere within the United States, discriminate in the provision of bereavement leave, 
family medical leave, health benefits, membership or membership discounts, moving 
expenses, pension and retirement benefits or travel benefits, as well as any benefits 
other than the benefits specified above. between employees with domestic partners 
and employees with spouses, and/or between the domestic partners and spouses of 
such employees, where the domestic partnership has been registered with a 
governmental entity pursuant to state or local law authorizing such registration, subject 
to the conditions set forth in Section 12B.2(b) of the San Francisco Administrative Code. 

(d) CMD Form 

As a condition to this Agreement, Contractor shall execute the 
"Chapter 12B Declaration: Nondiscrimination in Contracts and Benefits" form (Form HRC-
12B-101) with supporting documentation and secure the approval of the form by the 
San Francisco Contracts Monitoring Division (the "CMD"). Contractor hereby represents 
that prior to execution of the Agreement: (a) Contractor executed and submitted to 
th.e CMD Form CMD-l 2B-101 with supporting documentation, and (b) the CMD 
approved such form. 

(e) Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference 

The provisions of Chapters 12B and 12C of the San Francisco 
Administrative Code relating to non-discrimination by parties contracting for services 
under this Agreement are incorporated in this Section by reference and made a part of 
this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. Contrador shall comply fully with and 
be bound by all of the provisions that apply to this Agreement under such Chapters of 
the Administrative Code, including but not limited to the remedies provided in such 
Chapters. Without limiting the foregoing. Contractor understands that pursuant to 
Section 12B.2(h) of the San Francisco Administrative Code, a penalty of Fifty Dollars 
($50) for each person for each calendar day during which such person was 
discriminated against in violation of the provisions of this Agreement may be assessed 
against Contractor and/or deducted from any payments due Contractor. 

1.17 Tropical Hardwood and Virgin Redwood Ban 

(a) Except as expressly permitted by the application of Sections 802(b) 
and 803(b) of the San Francisco Environment Code, neither Contractor nor any of its 
contractors shall provide any items to Customer in the construction of the Agreement 
Space or otherwise in the performance of this Agreement which are tropical 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6848709B-79B5-4B31-97EA-BF68816DEE12 

hardwood, tropical hardwood wood products, virgin redwood, or virgin redwood wood 
products. 

(b) The City and County of San Francisco urges companies not to import, 
purchase, obtain or use for any purpose, any tropical hardwood, tropical hardwood 
wood product, virgin redwood, or virgin redwood wood products. 

(c) In the event Contractor fails to comply in good faith with any of the 
provisions of Chapter 8 of the San Francisco Environment Code, Contractor shall be 
liable for liquidated damages for each violatiqn in an amount equal to Contractor's net 
profit on the contract, or five percent (53) of the total amount of the contract dollars, 
whichever is greatest. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the liquidated 
damages assessed shall be payable to the City and County of San Francisco upon 
demand and may be set off against any monies due to Contractor from any contract 
with the City and County of San Francisco. 

(d) Contractor may not purchase preservative-treated wood products 
containing arsenic in the performance of this Agreement unless an exemption from the 
requirements of Environment Code, Chapter 13 is obtained from the Department of 
Environment. 

1.18 Resource-Efficient Buildings and Pilot Projects 

Contractor acknowledges that the City and County of San Francisco has enacted 
San Francisco Environment Code Sections 700 to 713 relating to green building 
requirements for the design, construction and operation of City buildings. Contractor 
hereby agrees that it shall comply with all applicable provisions of such code sections. 

1.19 Certification by Contractor 

By executing this Agreement, Contractor certifies that neither Contractor nor any of its 
officers or members have been suspended, disciplined or disbarred by, or prohibited 
from contracting with, any federal, state or local governmental Customer. In the event 
Contractor or any of its officers or members have been so suspended, disbarred, 
disciplined or prohibited from contracting with any governmental Customer, it shall 
immediately notify the Customer of same and the reasons therefore together with any 
relevant facts or information requested by Customer. Any such suspension, disbarment, 
discipline or prohibition may result in the termination or suspension of this Agreement. 
Contractor acknowledges that this certification is a moterial term of this Agreement. 

1.20 Sunshine Ordinance 

In accordance with Section 67.24(e) of the San Francisco Administrative Code, 
contracts, contractors' bids, Agreements, licenses, responses to Requests for Proposals, 
and all other records of communications between Contractor and persons or firms 
seeking contracts will be open to inspection immediately after a contract has been 
awarded. Nothing in this provision requires the disclosure of a private person's or 
organization's net worth or other proprietary financial data submitted for qualification 
for a contract, Agreement, license or other benefit until and unless that person or 
organization is awarded the contract, Agreement, license or benefit. Information 
provided which is covered by this Section will be made available to the public upon 
request. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6848709B-79B5-4B31 -97EA-BF68816DEE12 

1.21 Conflicts of Interest 

Through its execution of this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges that it is familiar with 
the provisions of Article Ill, Chapter 2 of City's Campaign and Governmental Conduct 
Code, and Section 87100 et~ and Section l 090 et seq. of the Government Code of 
the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which would 
constitute a violation of said provisions, and agrees that if Contractor becomes aware 
of any such fact during the Term of this Agreement, Contractor shall immediately notify 
Customer. 

1.22 Notification of Limitations on Contributions 

Through its execution of this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges that it is familiar with 
Section 1.126 of the San Francisco Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, 
which prohibits any person who contracts with the Customer from making any campain 
contirbution to for the selling or leasing of any land or building to or from the Customer 
whenever such transaction would require approval by an Customer elective officer or 
the board on which that elective officer serves, from making any campaign 
contribution to ( l) an individual holding an Customer elective office if the contract must 
be approved by the individual, a board 6n which that individual serves, or a board on 
which an appointee of that individual serves, (2) a candidate for the office held by 
such individual, or (3) a committee controlled by such individual, at any time from the 
commencement of negotiations for the contract until the later of either the termination 
of negotiations for such contract or twelve months after the date the contract is 
approved. Contractor acknowledges that the foregoing restriction applies only if the 
contract or a combination or series of contracts approved by the same individual or 
board in a fiscal year have a total anticipated or actual value of $100,000 or more. 
Contractor further acknowledges that the prohibition on contributions applies to each 
prospective party to the contract; each member of Contractor's board of directors, 
chairperson, chief executive officer, chief financial officer and chief operating officer; 
any person with an ownership interest of more than 1 O percent in Contractor; any 
subcontractor listed in the contract; and any committee that is sponsored or controlled 
by Contractor, and (ii) within 30 days of the submission of a proposal for the contract, 
the City department seeking to enter into the contract must notify the Ethics 
Commission of the parties and any subcontractor to the contract. Additionally, 
Contractor certifies it has informed each of the persons described in the preceding 
sentence of the prohibitions contained in Section l .126 by the time it submitted a 
proposal for the contract to the City, and has provided the names of the persons 
required to be informed to the City department seeking to enter into that contract 
within thirty (30) days of submitting its contract proposal to the City department 
receiving that submittal. and acknowledges the City department receiving that 
submittal was required to notify the Ethics Commission of those persons. 

1.23 Cooperative Drafting 

This Agreement has been drafted through a cooperative effort of both parties, and 
both parties have had an opportunity to have the Agreement reviewed and revised by 
legal counsel. No party shall be considered the drafter of this Agreement. and no 
presumption or rule that an ambiguity shall be construed against the party drafting the 
clause shall apply to the interpretation or enforcement of this Agreement. 



OocuSign Envelope ID: 6848709B-7985-4B31-97EA-BF68816DEE12 

1.24 Prevailing Wages 

Contractor agrees to require its contractors and subcontractors performing labor in the 
construction of a "public work" as defined in California Labor Code Section 1720 et seq. 
to pay prevailing wages as required by state law. 


